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INDUCTION OF INS VIKRAMADITYA
Singh Shri Sushil Kumar;Sivasami Shri C.

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the aircraft carrier INS Vikramaditya has not yet been delivered to the Indian Navy;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;

(c) the time by which it is likely to be commissioned in the Indian Navy; and

(d) the details regarding the final cost that has been agreed upon between India and Russia and the reasons for the increase from the initial cost decided?

Answer

MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI A.K. ANTONY)

(a) & (b): Yes, Madam. The ship was put to sea for trials from June to September 2012. During the sea trials over 108 days, the main propulsion plant could not complete the ' full power trials' due to defects encountered on 'boiler furnace brickwork' at higher speeds.

(c) The aircraft carrier commissioning in the Indian Navy is now scheduled in the last quarter of 2013.

(d) The final cost of the Project agreed upon in March 2010 is 2.3. billion USD. The reason for increase from the initial cost decided in January 2004 was due to increase in the scope of the repair and modernization work.
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